Recorder’s Office Cover Sheet

Recording Requested By:

Name_ Tim Davis

DOUGLASCOUNTY, NV 9023_997010

This is a no fee document
NO FEE 06/01/2023 02:17 PM

DC/COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Pgs=9

00168627202309970100090090
SHAWNYNE GARREN, RECORDER

Type of Document: (please select one)

0 Agreement
Contract

O Grant

0 Change Order

O Easement

O Other specify:




CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FILED
No.. A5 88

of1/4

DouGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA DATE

DOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK
MINDEN, NV

AND
sy QIfD  peruty

WEST COAST CODE CONSULTANTS 908 W. GORDON AVENUE, SUITE 3 LAYTON, UT 84041

A CONTRACT BETWEEN

THIS CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (THE “CONTRACT”) IS ENTERED INTO BY
AND BETWEEN DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEVADA
(“COUNTY”), AND WEST COAST CODE CONSULTANTS, INC (CONTRACTOR). THE COUNTY AND
CONTRACTOR ARE AT TIMES COLLECTIVELY REFERRED TO HEREINAFTER AS THE “PARTIES” OR
INDIVIDUALLY AS THE “PARTY.”

WHEREAS, the County, from time to time, requires the services of independent
contractors;

WHEREAS, the County believes that the services of Contractor are necessary, desirable,
and in the best interests of Douglas County; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor is duly qualified, equipped, competent,
ready, willing and able to perform the services required by County as hereinafter described.

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that Contractor possess all required licenses and
permits to perform the services required by County;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein made, the parties mutually
agree as follows:

1. EFFECTIVE DATE OF CONTRACT. Upon execution by all parties, this Contract
shall be effective June 30, 2023, and will terminate on June 30, 2024, unless the Contract
is terminated earlier in accordance with Paragraph 7.

2. SERVICES To BE PERFORMED. The Parties agree that the services to be
performed by Contractor are as follows: Provide professional on call plan review services
as set out in Douglas-County’s Request for Qualifications for Professional Services to
Support Douglas County-dated June 2, 2021 and as set forth in Exhibit A, attached
hereto.

3. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. Contractor agrees to provide the services described set
out in Section 2 above on a cost not to exceed for Forty-nine Thousand Dollars
$49,000.00 County will pay invoices it receives within a reasonable time.

Contractor shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred while performing any
services under this Contract, including without limitation licenses fees, memberships and
dues; automobile and other travel expenses; and all salary, expenses and other
compensation paid to Contractor’s employees or contract personnel Contractor hires to
perform the services described by this Agreement.

4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR STATUS. The Parties agree that Contractor, his
associates and employees shall have the status of an independent contractors and that this

Page 1 of §



contract, by explicit agreement of the parties, incorporates and applies the provisions of

NRS 333.700, as necessarily adapted to the parties, including that Contractor is not a
Douglas County employee and that there shall be no:

a.
b.
c.

d.

Withholding of income taxes by the County;

Industrial insurance coverage provided by the County;

Participation in group insurance plans which may be available to
employees of the County;

Participation or contributions by either the independent contractor or the
County to the public employees’ retirement system;

Accumulation of vacation leave or sick leave;

Unemployment compensation coverage provided by the County if the
requirements of NRS 612.085 for independent contractors are met.

Contractor and County agree to the following rights and obligations consistent with an
independent contractor relationship between the Parties:

a.

b.

Contractor has the right to perform services for others during the term.of
this Agreement.

Contractor has the sole right to control and direct the means, manner and
method by which the services required by this Agreement will be
performed.

Contractor shall not be assigned a work location on County premises.
Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, will furnish all equipment and
materials used to provide the services required by this Agreement.
Contractor, at Contractor’s sole expense, has the right to hire assistants as
subcontractors, or to use Contractor’s employees to provide the services
required by this Agreement.

Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract personnel shall perform
the services required by this Agreement, and Contractor agrees to the
faithful performance and delivery of described services in accordance with
the time frames contained herein; County shall not hire, supervise or pay
any assistants to help Contractor.

Neither Contractor nor contractor’s employees or-contract personnel shall
receive any training from County in the skills necessary to perform the
services required by this Agreement.

County shall not require Contractor or Contractor’s employees or contract
personnel to devote full time to performing the services required by this
Agrecment.

Contractor understands that Contractor is solely responsible to pay any
federal and state taxes and/or any social security or related payments
applicable to money received for services provided under the terms of this
contract.. Contractor understands that an IRS Form 1099 will be filed by
County for all payments County makes to Contractor.

S. INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

a.

INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE. Contractor shall, as a precondition to the

performance of any work under this Contract and as a precondition to any
obligation of the County to make any payment under this Contract, provide
the County with a work certificate and/or a certificate issued by a qualified
insurer 'in accordance with NRS 616B.627. Contractor also shall, prior to
commencing any work under the contract, complete and provide the following
written request to a qualified insurer:

West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. has entered into a contract with
Douglas County to perform work from June 30,2023 to June
30,2024, and requests that the insurer provide to Douglas County:

Page 2 of 5



1) A certificate of coverage issued pursuant to NRS
616B.627; and

2) Notice of any lapse in coverage or nonpayment of coverage
that the contractor is required to maintain. The certificate
and notice should be mailed to:

Douglas County Manager
Post Office Box 218
Minden, Nevada 89423

Contractor agrees to maintain required workers. compensation coverage
throughout the entire term of the Contract.” If Contractor-does not maintain
coverage throughout the entire term of the Contract, Contractor agrees that
County may, at any time the coverage is not maintained by Contractor, order
the Contractor to stop work, suspend the Contract, or terminate the Contract.
For each six-month period this Contract is in effect, Contractor agrees, prior to
the expiration of the six-month period, to provide another written request to a
qualified insurer for the provision of a certificate and notice of lapse in or
nonpayment of coverage. 1f Contractor does not make the request or does not
provide the certificate before the expiration of the six-month period,
Contractor agrees that County may order the Contractor to stop work, suspend
the Contract, or terminate the Contract.

Contractor may, in lieu of furmishing a certificate of an insurer, provide an
affidavit indicating that he is a sole proprietor and that:

1. In accordance with the provisions of NRS 616B.659, has not
elected to be included within the terms, conditions and provisions
of chapters 616A to 616D, inclusive, of NRS; and

2. Is otherwise in compliance with those terms, conditions and
provisions

GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE. Douglas County’s liability coverage

will not extend to the Contractor and Contractor is required to acquire and
maintain general liability insurance in the minimum amount of $1,000,000
during the term of this Contract at Contractor’s sole expense. Proof of
insurance must be sent to the Douglas County Manager. Such proof of
insurance must be provided at least annually throughout the term of this
Contract and Douglas County must be notified at least 30 days in advance of
any cancellation or nonrenewal of such insurance.

AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE. Contractor shall provide proof of commercial
Automobile Liability. Insurance shall be written on a per accident/occurrence
basis with a single limit of liability of at least $1,000,000 for bodily injury and
property damage. Said policy shall include coverage for any auto, owned,
non-owned, leased and hired cars.

PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY / ERRORS AND OMISSION INSURANCE.
Contractor shall provide proof of Professional Liability insurancc in the
amount of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) that covers errors and
omissions by the Contractor for the professional services offered.

LICENSING. Contractor agrees to maintain any required licenses to perform any
services for County.  The failure to maintain any required license will result in immediate
termination of this Contract.

TERMINATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract may be revoked without cause by
either Party prior to the date set forth in Paragraph 1, provided that a revocation shall not

Page 3 of §



be effective until 30 days after a party has served written notice upon the other party.
The Contractor shall submit billings for work performed up to the effective date of
termination.

8. CONSTRUCTION OF CONTRACT. This Contract shall be construed and interpreted
according to the laws of the State of Nevada. Any dispute regarding this Contract shall be
resolved by binding arbitration, with an arbiter jointly selected from a list maintained by
the Nevada Supreme Court of senior/retired judges, with both parties to pay their own
attorney fees. There shall be no presumption for or against the drafter in interpreting or
enforcing this Contract.

9. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWwS. Contractor shall fully and completely
comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations, orders, or
requirements of any sort in carrying out the obligations of this contraet, including, but not
limited to, all federal, state, and local accounting procedures and requirements and all
immigration and naturalization laws.

10. ASSIGNMENT. Contractor shall neither assign; transfer nor delegate any rights,
obligations or duties under this contract without the prior written consent of the County.

11. COUNTY INSPECTION. The books, records, documents and accounting procedures
and practices of Contractor related to this contract shall be subject to inspection,
examination and audit by the County.

12. DISPOSITION OF CONTRACT MATERIALS. Any books, reports, studies,
photographs, negatives or other documents, data, or other materials prepared by or
supplied to Contractor in the performance of its obligations under this Contract shall be
the exclusive property of the County and all-such materials shall be remitted and
delivered, at Contractor's cxpense, by Contractor to the County upon completion of the
project, or termination or cancellation of this Contract:

13. PuBLIC RECORDS LAw. Contractor expressly agrees that all documents
submitted, filed, or deposited with the County by Contractor, unless designated as
confidential by a specific statute of the State of Nevada or a court of competent
Jurisdiction, shall be treated as public records pursuant to NRS Chapter 239 and shall be
available for inspection and copying by any person, as defined in NRS 0.039, or any
governmental entity.

14, INDEMNIFICATION. Contractor agrees to indemnify and save and hold the
County, its agents and employees harmless from any and all claims, causes of action or
liability arising from the performance of this contract by Contractor or Contractor's
agents or employees.

15. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement
between the Parties and may only be modified by a written amendment signed by the
Parties.

16.  AuUTHORITY. The Parties represent and warrant that they have the authority to
enter into this Contract,

17. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The Parties agree that this Contract references or
incorporates no other documents or exhibits.

18. SEVERABILITY. The illcgality or invalidity of any provision or portion of this
Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remainder of the Agrecment and this
Agreement shall be construed as if such provision did not exist and the non-
enforceability of such provision shall not be held to render any other provision or
provisions of the Agreement unenforceable.

19. NO APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. All payments and services provided under this

Page 4 of 5



agreement are contingent upon the availability of the necessary public funding. In the
event that Douglas County does not receive the funding necessary to perform inaccordance
with the terms of this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate and all fees
due and owing shall be paid.

20.  NoriIcEs. All notices or other communications required or permitted to be given
under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given
three business days after mailing by United States, postage prepaid, first class mail
addressed to the other party at the addresses set forth below:

FOR DOUGLAS COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:
Community Development West Coast Code Consultants, Inc.
Attn: Tim Davis, CBO Attn: Todd Snider

P.O. Box 218 908 W-Gordon Ave, Suite 3
Minden, Nevada 89423 Layton, UT 784041

Ph: (775) 782-6220 Ph;(925) 275-1770

21.  Suspension or Debarment Certification. As federal funding may be used for
the project; the Contractor certifies that the firm, business or person signing the
Contract has not been debarred, suspended or otherwise lawfully precluded from
participating in any public procurement activity with any federal, state or local
government.  Failure to disclose all pertinent information about a dcbarment or
suspension shall result in the Contract being caneelled.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract for professional

services to be signed anduntend to be legally bound thereby.
5%/2 3

DS
v Date

PatrickCates
Douglas County Manager

7M %‘E May 5, 2023

Todd Snider, Regional Manager West Coast Code Consultants, Inc. Date

Page 5 of 5



OFFICE: (801) 547-8133
FAN: (881) 820-9089

J ljj l 908 W. GORDON AVE., SUITE 3
J'—]— 3 LAYTON, UTAH 84041
!

W

EXHIBIT “A”
SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. PLAN REVIEW SERVICES

1.

Plan Review: Consultant shall provide complete plan review services-to ensure that construction
documents are in general compliance with the preseriptions of the adopted building code(s),
including any applicable state and local amendments.

Comment Lists and Plans Delivery: When plan reviews result in items that need.to be
addressed, a written comment letter will be provided which refers to specific building code
sections or specific details and drawings. Comment lists are sent out to recipients designated by the
Jurisdiction via email, FAX, and/or overnight delivery. Depending on the Jurisdiction’s preferred
process, Consultant will transmit plan review comments and coordinate re-checks directly with the
permit applicant/design team, or through the Jurisdiction. Once all comments have been addressed
the completed construction documents will be returned tothe Jurisdiction for final approval.

Turn-Around Schedules: For most project types. initial plan reviews are completed within
approximately ten(10) working days from the date the plans are received by Consultant. Large, or
unusually complex plan reviews may take up to fifteen (15) working days to complete. We are
committed to completing plan reviews as prompt. or sooner than the Jurisdictions own schedule
and work hard to accommodate any turn-around schedule desired by the Jurisdiction. When not
otherwise specificd, we may contact the Building Official or assigned staff to determine if there
are scheduling needs on specific projects to eliminate possible misunderstandings regarding turn-
around expectations.

Electronic Plan Review: Consultant has more than ten (10) years of experience providing
electronic plan reviews to many of its clients. Electronic plan review services incorporate “oreen”
technology by reducing paper refuge and eliminating shipping costs.



SR WL GORDON ANTOSUEE R
DAY FONUT AT 8404
OFPICKF: (S84 S47.81232

FAN: (8613 8249040

i
Jiog?

EXHIBIT “B”
SCHEDULE OF FEES

A. PLAN REVIEW SERVICES

1. Basic Fees: For complete plan review of commercial projects or multifamily residential projects will
be billed at a fixed fee rate or per the hourly rates listed below. The Fixed Fee will equal to sixty-five
percent (65%) of the plan review fees collected by the Jurisdiction. Fixed fees for projects with
building valuations in excess of five million dollars will be billed at a reduced rate from those
previously listed, this fee is to be assessed on a case-by-case basis and mutually agreed upon. The
fixed-fee plan review fee covers a first, second and quick third review (for approval purposes
only). The fees noted herein are good-for the first two (2) years of the Agreement and may be
renewed when mutually agreed upon. ‘

2. Other Fees: In addition to the Basic Fees described above, time and materials methods using the
Table of Hourly Billing Rates will be used for determining fees for the following types of services:

a. Fire and life safety plan reviews are not performed as part of the “basic fee” collected as
part of our complete plan review services. These reviews will be performed by ICC
certified fire plans examiners at the hourly rates noted.in Table of Hourly Billing Rates.

b. If the Jurisdiction does not require a complete plan review but would like assistance with
specialty reviews (e.g. structural, mechanical, plumbing, electrical, energy, etc.) these
reviews will be billed at the hourly rates noted in Table of Hourly Billing Rates.

c. Fees for problem plan checks which require more than the standard number (typically 3)
reviews to approve the project, when mutually agreed upon between the Jurisdiction and
Consultant, will be based on the hourly rates noted in Table of Hourly Billing Rates.

d. Expedited reviews, which are performed in half the standard review time for initial
reviews, will be billed at of 150% of the above noted fees contingent upon the availability
of staff to perform these expedited reviews.

TABLE OF HOURLY BILLING RATES

CLASSIFICATION HOURLY BILLING RATE

Plan Review ENGINECT ...ttt ettt §135.00
Fire Plans EXaMINETr ....cccoiiiiiiiiiii et $125.00
Building Plans EXaminer...........cccooiiiiiiiciosicc e, $115.00
Permit Technician/Clerical...........ococoiiiiiicinci e, $85.00

Expedited services are 150% of Above Listed Rates



LAYTON. UTAH 84041
OFFICE: (801 347-5133
FAN: (881 8204488

JJ,‘J—/ _I S08 W, GORDON AVELSUITE D
g3

3. Invoicing: Invoices for work performed during the prévious month will be sent out at the beginning

of each month, unless requested otherwise by the Jurisdiction. Payment must be received within
thirty (30) days of receipt of the invoice.

Douglas County state of Nevada

CERTIFIED COPY .
i ' -which this certificate
| certify that the documernt to which t‘ c3
is atte?c/hed is a full and:correct copy of the ongms_l
record on file in the Clerk=Treasurer S‘Qfﬁce on this

/S say ol %i/,aw .20 A5

Deputy




